

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AARON RICH

Plaintiff,

v.

EDWARD BUTOWSKY,
MATTHEW COUCH, and
AMERICA FIRST MEDIA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00681-RJL

Hon. Richard J. Leon

**MOTION OF MALIA ZIMMERMAN AND FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC
FOR RECONSIDERATION OF DENIAL OF PROTECTIVE ORDER**

David H. Stern (*pro hac vice*)
Vincent H. Cohen, Jr.

DECHERT LLP
U.S. Bank Tower
633 West 5th Street, 26th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (213) 808-5720
Fax: (213) 808-5760

Attorneys for Non-party Malia Zimmerman

Joseph M. Terry
Stephen J. Fuzesi
Katherine A. Petti

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029

*Attorneys for Non-party Fox News Network,
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

GOVERNING STANDARD2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Court’s Order Is Premised on an Unduly Narrow View of the Scope
 of the Newsgathering Privileges.3

 A. Fox News’s Internal Deliberations Concerning the Retraction of a
 News Article Are a Protected Newsgathering Activity.4

 B. Ms. Zimmerman’s Post-Publication Communications with Mr.
 Butowsky Do Not Fall Outside the Privilege as a Category.....5

 C. Communications with Mr. Butowsky Were Part of Ms.
 Zimmerman’s Newsgathering, and She Did Not Waive the
 Newsgathering Privilege by Sharing Information with Him.6

 II. The Order is Premised on an Unduly Broad View of What Showing Can
 Overcome the Newsgathering Privileges.....9

 A. Ms. Zimmerman’s Testimony Does Not “Go to the Heart” of Mr.
 Rich’s Claims, Nor Do His Claims “Rise or Fall” with Her
 Testimony.9

 B. Mr. Rich Has Not Yet Exhausted All Alternative Sources of
 Information.12

 III. The Court’s Privilege Ruling Unnecessarily Reaches Constitutional Issues.....14

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Dep’t of Justice, No. 17-cv-1197, 2020 WL 474526 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2020).....2

Application of Consumers Union of United States, 495 F. Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)3, 5, 14

Baker v. Goldman Sachs & Co., No. 09-10053, 2011 WL 1458230
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2011).....3, 7

Blum v. Schlegel, 150 F.R.D. 42 (W.D.N.Y. 1993).....13

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand, No. 101678/96, 1996 WL 350827
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 28, 1996).....13

Cobell v. Norton, 224 F.R.D. 266 (D.D.C. 2004).....2

Dowd v. Calabrese, 577 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1983)11

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth., 18 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2014).....12

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth., 293 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2013)9, 12

Flynn v. NYP Holdings, 235 A.D.2d 907 (3d Dep’t 1997).....10, 12

**Giuffre v. Maxwell*, 221 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)3, 4, 9, 12

Goldberg v. Amgen, Inc., 123 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

**Guice-Mills v. Forbes*, 819 N.Y.S.2d 432 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....9

Hutira v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 211 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2002).....3, 12

In re Am. Broad. Companies, Inc., 735 N.Y.S.2d 919 (Sup. Ct. 2001).....11

In re Application of Home Box Office, Inc., 103 N.Y.S.3d 794 (Sup. Ct. 2019).....10

In re Application to Quash Subpoena to NBC, 79 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1996).....10

Kalka v. Hawk, 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000)2, 14

Krase v. Graco Children Prods., 79 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1996)10, 11

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees, 111 F.R.D. 19 (D.D.C. 1986).....11

Maughan v. NL Indus., 524 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 1981)4, 6

McGehee v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, No. 01-cv-01872, 2019 WL 2516652
(D.D.C. June 18, 2019).....2

Palandjian v. Pahlavi, 103 F.R.D. 410 (D.D.C. 1984).....4, 14

**Peck v. City of Bos. (In re Slack)*, 768 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2011).....7, 9, 13

Pugh v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc., No. M8-85, 1997 WL 669876
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 1997)13

Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, No. 17-cv-00437, 2020 WL 1065552
(D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2020).....2, 6

Westmoreland v. CBS, Inc., 97 F.R.D. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....5

**Zerilli v. Smith*, 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)9, 12, 13

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

*U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 541, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 591, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 601, 2

*N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h *passim*
